

No. 21-1410

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL V. CLENDENING,
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
GARY J. CLENDENING,
Petitioner,

v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Nicholas F. Baker
NICK BAKER LAW LLC
320 North Meridian St.
Suite 801
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Melanie L. Bostwick
Thomas M. Bondy
Anne W. Savin
Amari L. Hammonds
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Feres</i> Should Be Limited Or Overruled.....	2
A. <i>Feres</i> does not apply here.....	2
1. Captain Clendening’s exposure was not incident to service.....	2
2. This case implicates no <i>Feres</i> rationale	3
B. If <i>Feres</i> applies, the Court should overrule it	5
1. <i>Feres</i> is an atextual judicial invention	5
2. Stare decisis cannot save <i>Feres</i>	6
C. The Camp Lejeune Justice Act does not diminish the need for this Court’s review	9
II. Certiorari Is Also Warranted To Consider Whether The Discretionary Function Exception Applies Where The Government Fails To Give A Mandatory Warning	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019).....	8
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	11, 12
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949).....	5
<i>Cope v. Scott</i> , 45 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1713 (2019).....	8
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1498 (2021).....	5, 7, 8
<i>Dreier v. United States</i> , 106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> , 636 F.2d 580 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Kim v. United States</i> , 940 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13

<i>Lanus v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 932 (2013).....	9
<i>McConnell v. United States</i> , 478 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Morey v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 880 (1st Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	9
<i>Pride v. Murray</i> , No. 3:19-cv-363, 2022 WL 987335 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 31, 2022)	4
<i>Pringle v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Rayonier Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957).....	6
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	7
<i>Shansky v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 688 (1st Cir. 1999)	1, 13
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	9
<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	5
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995)	3

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954).....	6
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	3, 4, 6
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	8
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Whitley v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 1061 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....	5
38 U.S.C. § 1310(a).....	4
Camp Lejeune Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 117-168, tit. VIII, § 804, 136 Stat. 1802 (2022).....	9, 10
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2007, Pub. L. No. 109-364, 120 Stat. 2083 (2006).....	11, 12

National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 (2008).....	11, 12
National Defense Authorization Act for FY 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-92, 133 Stat. 1198 (2019).....	10
Other Authorities	
Brief in Opposition, <i>Daniel v. United States</i> , No. 18-460 (U.S. Feb. 27, 2019).....	10
Brief in Opposition, <i>Doe v. United States</i> , No. 20-559 (U.S. Mar. 8, 2021).....	10
Def. Fin. & Acct. Serv., <i>DOD Monthly Basic Pay Table 2022</i> (2022), https://tinyurl.com/r7fkwupd	4
Jonathan Turley, <i>Pax Militaris: The Feres Doctrine and the Retention of Sovereign Immunity in the Military System of Governance</i> , 71 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1 (2003).....	7
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>2022 VA DIC Rates for Spouses and Dependents</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3jwatdvd (last updated Aug. 9, 2022).....	4
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off., GAO-07- 276, <i>Defense Health Care: Activities Related to Past Drinking Water Contamination at Marine Corps Base Camp Lejeune</i> (2007)	4
